
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 30 November 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - summary of survey results 

(09:30 - 09:45) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 1a - Summary of survey results - young people in 

secondary schools and colleges 

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 1b - Summary of survey results - education 

professionals 

3 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Evidence session 3 

(09:45 - 10:45) (Pages 23 - 58)  

Tim Pratt, Director - Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

Jane Sloggett, Deputy Head of Porthcawl Comprehensive 

Rob Williams, Policy Director Cymru – National Association of Head Teachers 

(NAHT) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Steve Rees, Head Teacher of Evenlode Primary School, Vale of Glamorgan 

Chris Britten, Head Teacher of Ysgol Y Deri Special School, Vale of Glamorgan 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People 

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 2 - Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 3 - National Association of Head Teachers Cymru 

(NAHT) 

4 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Evidence session 4 

(10:45 - 11:30)   

Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW) 

Nichola Jones, Head of Inclusion / Disabilities - Pembrokeshire County 

Council  

Kathryn Morgan, Senior Educational Psychologist - Bridgend County Council 

David Haines, Head Teacher - Dewi Sant Secondary School, Pembrokeshire 

Will McLean, Chief Officer - Children and Young People, Monmouthshire 

County Council  

 

Break  

(11:30 - 11:45) 

5 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Evidence session 5 (via video conference) 

(11:45 - 12:30)   

Tabitha Sawyer, Assistant Head Teacher and Mindfulness Lead - Ysgol Pen y 

Bryn 

Arun Ramesh, School Mindfulness Ambassador - Ysgol Pen y Bryn 

Amber Stock, School Mindfulness Ambassador - Ysgol Pen y Bryn 

Sarah Silverton, Freelance mindfulness teacher and trainer, working through 

the Centre for Mindfulness Research and Practice, Bangor University 



 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for Item 7 

(12:30)   

 

7 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Consideration of evidence 

(12.30 - 12.45)   

 

Lunch  

(12:45 - 13:30) 

8 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Evidence session 4 

(13:30 - 14:30) (Pages 59 - 67)  

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social Care 

Karen Cornish, Deputy Director - Children & Families  

Richard Thurston, Educations & Skills Research 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Flying Start: outreach 

Additional Information from the Minister for Children and Social Care 

9 Paper(s) to note 

(14:30)   

 

9.1 Letter from the Llywydd - Update on the Youth Parliament 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper to note 1 



9.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance 

Committee - structure of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper to note 2 

9.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education - follow up to the draft budget 

scrutiny session on 16 November 

 (Pages 72 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper to note 3 

9.4 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales - perinatal 

mental health report 

 (Pages 91 - 92)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper to note 4 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) and (vi) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the meeting for the remainder of the 

meeting. 

(14.30)   

 

11 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Consideration of the evidence 

(14:30- 14:45)   

 

12 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - 

consideration of the draft report 

(14:45 - 15:00)   

Attached Documents:  

Draft Budget Report 



Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Emotional well-being and mental health of children and young people 

survey summary – young people in secondary schools and colleges 

Background 

This document provides a summary of responses received to the emotional well-being 

and mental health of children and young people survey, completed by young people in 

secondary schools and colleges across Wales, conducted by the Outreach team. This 

survey was open for consultation and responses between 4 September and 15 October 

2017. In total 1,611 survey responses were received. 

The surveys were conducted to make sure those on the ground – those who receive 

and those who provide support – were able to have their say.  

The survey results are intended to provide an extra source of information, alongside 

written and oral evidence. They are there to help the Committee test some of the 

assertions made about the emotional and mental health of children and young people. 

The map below shows the number of responses from young people based in different 

local authority areas. The statistics gathered from this survey represent the views of 

those who responded, not the public as a whole. 

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 1a - Summary of survey results - young people in secondary schools and colleges

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Survey analysis 

1. Does your school or college giv
[...]
y. For the 

most vulnerable pupils requiring support, who often have high levels 

of mobility, this can be exceptionally challenging, particularly for the 

schools who are seeking to join up health, social care and education 

support for an individual child or young person. 

 

NAHT Cymru - September 2017 

References: 

Pack Page 57



 7 

 

The Government Office for Science, London - Foresight ‘Mental Capital and 

Wellbeing Project (2008)’. Final Project report. 

 

www.kivaprogram.net/program 

 

Evans-Lacko, S., Takizawa, R., Brimblecombe, N., King, D., Knapp, M., 

Maughan, B., & Arseneault, L. (2017).  

Childhood bullying victimization is associated with use of mental health 

services over five decades: A longitudinal nationally representative cohort 

study. Psychological Medicine, 47(1), 127-135 

 

www.timetochangewales.org.uk/en/about-us/news/new-campaign-getting-

welsh-schools-talking-about-mental-health/ 

Pack Page 58

http://www.kivaprogram.net/program
http://www.timetochangewales.org.uk/en/about-us/news/new-campaign-getting-welsh-schools-talking-about-mental-health/
http://www.timetochangewales.org.uk/en/about-us/news/new-campaign-getting-welsh-schools-talking-about-mental-health/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lynne Neagle AM 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

20 November 2017 

Dear Lynne 

Youth Parliament 

I wanted to provide you with an update on the Youth Parliament project following 

the Commission’s meeting in September where we considered the results of the 

youth parliament consultation.  

You will be aware that 5,000 young people took part in the consultation over the 

summer. Some of the key areas that young people agreed on include; 

 elections should be held to choose members of a youth parliament,

 members should be aged between 11-18,

 members should be elected for two years,

 the youth parliament should be ind
[...]
se funding for 
frontline school services and social care through the Local Government Settlement 
Revenue Support Grant, I am proposing to make available £22.2 million from the EIG 
budget. In my evidence paper to the Committee to support scrutiny of the Draft Budget I 
signalled the potential to include as part of this the element of support for Local Authority 
Minority Ethnic Achievement services and support for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller learners.  
 
I should emphasise that this is part of the Draft Budget and as I outlined in Committee, no 
firm decision has been made. My officials are working with the WLGA on the detail and I will 
update members in due course. I can confirm that I have written to the Leader of the WLGA 
to set out my expectations for the £170 million over two years which the Welsh Government 
is prioritising for schools, to support Local Government as they set their budgets. My 
expectations are clear and focus around frontline schools delivery, continued investment in 
regional school improvement arrangements and continued support to reduce and remove 
barriers to education for our more vulnerable learners.  
 
Update on the number of local authority applications to reduce infant class sizes (by local 
authority). 
 
All 22 local authorities have submitted business cases for use of the class sizes grant.  
These are currently undergoing initial assessment in line with the key criteria for the grant. 
 
Update on the £10 million to offset the lower than anticipated income for HEIs 
 
No further update is available at the moment. As I stated in Committee, I am due to meet 
with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance on the issue. I am happy to provide an update to the 
Committee when I have had the opportunity to discuss. 
 
I trust these address the additional points raised. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education Pack Page 75



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Ca
[...]
Hall, Wynnstay Road, Ruthin, LL15 1YN. 

Pack Page 90

mailto:catherine.howatson@denbighshire.gov.uk


Royal College of General Practitioners Wales   Regus House Falcon Drive Cardiff Bay  Cardiff  CF10 4RU 
Tel 020 3188 7755  Fax 020 3188 7756  email  welshc@rcgp.org.uk  web  www.rcgp-wales.org.uk 

Coleg Brenhinol Meddygon Teulu Cymru  Tŷ Regus Rhodfa’r Hebog  Bae Caerdydd  Caerdydd  CF10 4RU 
Ffôn 020 3188 7755  Ffacs 020 3188 7756  ebost  welshc@rcgp.org.uk  web  www.rcgp-wales.org.uk 

Patron: His Royal Highness the Duke of Edinburgh  Registered charity number 223106 

23 November 2017 

Vaughan Gething AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Welsh Government 

Dear Vaughan 

Re Perinatal Mental Health in Wales 

We welcome the report published last month by the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee on Perinatal Mental Health in Wales.  

The report highlighted important issues and the challenges faced by this sector. The 
care of parents and new born children is important as these are formative years and 
both child and parents are very vulnerable to problems and lack of support. This can 
have implications for the health of both and also of the wider family for the rest of 
their lives and have marked implications for the child's wellbeing and education and 
potentially affect the lives of future generations.   

We would urge that the recommendations are implemented in full. 

We appreciate that mental health is everyone's business and as GPs we are at the 
forefront of providing care and support for those with mental health problems. Sadly, 
we have little or no routine involvement with maternity care and the care of the 
parents and the youngest babies as this is the remit of midwives and health visitors, 
who need support from specialist providers with rapid access to therapy and, if 
required, inpatient care. Unfortunately, due to service changes and fragmentation, 
midwives and health visitors often have little or no contact with GP practices, 
reducing communication for concerns about individual patients. For milder health 
problems, access to counselling or other talking therapy may be slow.  

We support Recommendation 16 and I have highlighted this issue with the RCGP 
core curriculum team. The curriculum is currently being reviewed and there are 
requests for this section to be strengthened.  

Cont.. 

CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper to note 4 

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 9.4



 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
Dr Jane Fenton-May 
Vice Chair  
RCGP Wales 
 
Copy: 
Lynne Neagle AM, Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Dr Dai Lloyd AM, Chair, Health, Social Services and Sports Committee 

Pack Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - summary of survey results
	CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 1b - Summary of survey results - education professionals

	3 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 2 - Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL)
	CYPE(5)-33-17 - Paper 3 - National Association of Head Teachers Cymru (NAHT)

	8 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Evidence session 4
	9.1 Letter from the Llywydd - Update on the Youth Parliament
	9.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance Committee - structure of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19
	9.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education - follow up to the draft budget scrutiny session on 16 November
	9.4 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales - perinatal mental health report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.22 - 14.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4318 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Tim Pratt, ASCL 

Jane Sloggett, Porthcawl Comprehensive 

Rob Williams, NAHT 

Steve Rees, Evenlode Primary School 

Chris Britten, Deri Special School 

Nichola Jones, Pembrokeshire County Council 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/9ef5d1b7-2f01-4a05-81dc-cd270d759945?autostart=True


Kathryn Morgan, Bridgend County Council 

Will McLean, Monmouthshire County Council 

Pippa Raggett, Ysgol Dewi Sant 

Tabitha Sawyer, Ysgol Pen y Bryn 

Amber Stock, Ysgol Pen y Bryn 

Arun Ramesh, Ysgol Pen y Bryn 

Sarah Silverton, Bangor University 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social 

Care 

Karen Cornish, Welsh Government 

Richard Thurston, Welsh Government 

Joseph Wilton, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Committee. There were no apologies.  

1.2 Under SO 17.24A, Lynne Neagle AM declared that her son was a pupil at 

Evenlode Primary School.  

 

2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young 

People - summary of survey results  

2.1 The Committee watched a video of the survey results. 



3 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young 

People - Evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from NAHT and ASCL. 

 

4 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young 

People - Evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from ADEW. 

 

5 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young 

People - Evidence session 5 (via video conference)  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Ysgol Pen y Bryn and Sarah Silverston.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for Item 7  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young 

People - Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard. 

 

8 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Evidence session 4  

8.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Children and Social Care.  

8.2 The Minister agreed to keep the Committee updated on the Desk Research review 

for Flying Start.  

 



11 Paper(s) to note  

9.1 The papers were noted. 

 Letter from the Llywydd - Update on the Youth Parliament  

 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance 

Committee - structure of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19  

 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Education - follow up to the draft budget 

scrutiny session on 16 November  

 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales - perinatal mental 

health report  

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) and (vi) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

10.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

11 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Consideration of the evidence  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence for the inquiry.  

 

12 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - consideration 

of the draft report  

12.1 The Committee agreed draft report.  


